

Madan Lal Joshi and others vs. State of HP and others

CWP No. 2156 of 2022 a/w CWP No. 8303 of 2022

CWP No. 2156 of 2022

19.09.2024 Present: Mr. Ramesh Kumar Kaundal, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 8303 of 2022

Petitioner in person.

Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms. Supriya Chaudhary, Advocate vice Mr. Vikrant Chandel, Advocate for respondent No. 3.

CMP No. 1341 of 2024 in CWP No. 2156 of 2022

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of petitioner No. 13, who is stated to have died during the pendency of the writ petition on 08.05.2022 and for condonation of delay in filing the application.

No reply is intended to be filed to the application.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed as prayed for and the legal representatives of deceased-petitioner No. 13, whose details are given in para 4 of the application, are substituted as petitioners Na. 13(a) to 13(d) in place of the deceased petitioner No. 13. Delay in filing the application is condoned. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

CWP No. 2156 of 2022

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Kaundal, learned Counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of newly impleaded petitioners. Power of attorney already stands filed.

List for hearing in due course.

CWP No. 8303 of 2022

Petitioner appearing in person points out that the reply that has been filed by respondent No. 3 demonstrates that the reply of respondents No. 1 and 2 is necessary for the adjudication of this petition. Let reply to the petition, as prayed for, by respondents No. 1 and 2 be positively filed within a period of four weeks, failing which the right of said respondents to file reply shall be closed and it will be deemed that they are no opposing the writ petition.

List for hearing alongwith CWP No. 2156 of 2022.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 19, 2024
(narender)